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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Information copies of this report were designated for the
Springfield, Chicago, Birmingham, Atlanta and Kansas City Divisions
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them.

Overlapping investigative period between this and rereport
was caused by necessary transcription time,

All St. Louis informants and sources have been periodically
contacted for any information comcerning subject coming to their
attentien or which they might obtain, and they have been repeatedly
2lerted to immediately furnish any information received,

Toll calls checks on relatives and other individuals
figuring in this case failed to produce any information regarding
subject's whereabouts,cr any indications that he was in contact with
them. Such checks were discontinued on subject’s apprehension.

VACB, further corntacts with relatives are not contemplated,
28 continvation might be conpstrued as interference with subject's
defense, '

All stops bearing on location of subject were cancelled
ocn his apprehension.

COVER PAGE &
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Toll Calls from Lafonts Cafe and Lafonce Sinclair Service
Station, Portageville, Missouri

MA 8-3401

On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R, BURTON
determined that telephone number MA8~3401 is listed to the
Pemiscot County Packing Company at Wardell, Missouri.

On that date, Mr, V, D, MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL,
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Wardell, Missouri,
advised him that they were acquainted with J, D, DAILEY and
the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri, as they have
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions., They
recalled that Mrs., DAILEY had called on several occasions
to order meat for the cafe, They viewed a photograph of
subject and stated they were not acquainted with any person
of that appearance,.

FA 8-9990

On the same date Special Agent BURTON determined
that this number is listed to a pay telephone in the building
occupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri.

Mr. HAROL.D SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat,
Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same
date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he is in and out of
the laundramat at numerous times during the day to check on the
condition of the facilities. He is not acquainted with J. D,
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Staticn in Portageville. He
viewed a photograph of subject and stated he was not acquainted
with any person of that appearance, He stated that since the
laundramat is unattended he would have no way of knowing the
identities of any persons receiving calls at the pay booth there
unlegs he happened to be in the laundramat at the time such
calls were received.

COVER PAGE D
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re: CAROL PEPPER'S Telephone

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Area Security Super-
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Mo.,
confidentially advised that telephone MI5~2948 of ALBERT PEPPER,
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber
has been issued a new non-published number., It is 645-9152.
This information was obtained by subpoensa.

COVER PAGE E
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ADMINISTRATIVE:
Re: JERRY RAYNES' TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E, UMPHRES, Security Supervisor,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON,
The information was made available upon the issuance of a
subpeena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone numberx
AM7-3467 changed to a nen-published number. The new number
is 267-3681.

COVER PAGE F
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C, CASEY

On May 10, 1968, Judge JOHN C, CASEY, Circuit
Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and
Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R,
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20
years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject's
conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in
8t. Louis, Missouri, in 1959, Subject appealed the
conviction and sentence but the findings of the trial court
were sustained. The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern
Second, page 840,

Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the
judgment and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri
Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966 alleging
improper introduction of his signed staztement, failure
to afford him a sanity npearing, aliowance by the court of
faulty jury ivstructions, reception of perjured State
testimony, and failure of the court to furnisk him the
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various
stages of trial and appeal, Judge CASEY noted that scech
motinn and the argument in support thereof had been prepared
personally by subject and that, although they were obviously
vased on similar moticns and arguments of other prisoners
which he knows to be on file at the Missouri Stat: Penitentiary
as models for individual motions prepared by other prisoners,
they were ahly prepared, were on a par with similar motions
and arguments regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in
this area, and evidence a thorough knowledg~ and preparation
on the part of the subject in regard to the specific points
of law involved.

Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruied
subject's motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had
on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered
subject'’s moticon restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967.
Judge CASEY noted that the matter had actually become academic
as of that date due to subject’s escape. Judge CASEY stated
he had appointed Attorney JOHN D, SCENEYDER of St. Louis to
represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his
knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw the subject or had any contact
with him.

COVER PAGE &
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Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt
of such information he had immediately called the warden
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of
subject’s escape.

Attorney SCHNREIDER on May 1, 1968, filed a report
thnat subject had escaped and that no action was therefore
possible on subject'’s motion at that time. Judge CASEY
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis
Paily Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been Picked up
by news medla.

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney
had thereafter filed a motion to dismiss subject’s motion
to vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy
in Section 27.26 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light
of Miranda and simil=r decisionz the subject might have an
excellent chance of vacating the original judgment and
sentence at this time.

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses
of action were open to him: First, to summarily sustain
the Circuit Attorney’'s motion and order subjeet's motion to
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a
precedent the case of State versas CARTER as reported in
11 Southwestern, page 979. In his estimation this method would
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any
publicity.

The second course of action open to him in his
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying
subject that unless he gav~ himself up and prosecuted his
moticn by June 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicated he personally preferr«d the
second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is =till alive,
it might be possible tha: he would recognize the possibility
of gaining freedom on the armed robbery sentence and conclude
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern
jury, and might therefore give himself up, Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE M
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recognized that this was an extremely tenhuous possibility
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had
the possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the
news media and the "bleeding heart™ element for criticism
along the lines that if subject's imprisonment had not been
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject's case
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that
"behas thus far countered news inquiries concerning the case by
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which
reperts subject's appeal as previously mentioned. He stated
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain
an exclusive possession of the file and not«. that the
"bleeding heart' ammunition would be obtainable from subject’s
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what
method he chose to resolve the matter of subject's motion
to vacate.

This matter was brought to the attention of the
Bureau and its ohservations were requested with the recommendations
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method
of disposing of subject's motion might be preferable in that
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should

be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not
in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE L
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- Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau's
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed
to him,

COVER PAGE J
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RE: ST, LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE
JOHN C. CASEY

On May 22, 1968, St. Louis Circuit Judge JOHN C, CASEY
advised SA HAROLD R, DOBSON that in connectiom with a2 hearing
on a state motion to dismiss subject's motion to vacate the
Judgement and sentence of the court in comnection with subject’'s
1859 Kroger robbery coaviction, which was scheduled to be heard
bsfore him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to enter
a public order on that date for sukbject to appear amd with his
attorney prosecute his motion to vacate om or before Junme 3,
1968, or face dismissal of hie motion. Judge CASEY further
advised that it was his imtention at that time to make a state-
ment from the bench to the effect that it appeared subject's
motion to vacate would 1f it were properly presemted and followed
by subject and his attorney. Judge CASEY stated he anticipated
his action would result in considerable publicity as it would
in effect give public notice that subject's original conviction
for armed robbery of the Kroger store in 1959 was obtained
unconstitutional methods and that subject had an excellent
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sentence
provided he gave himself up and, with his attormey, properly
prosecuted his motionm.

Judge CASEY was mindful, however, of the fact a
considerable number of Negroes would be conceatrated in the
¥ashington, D, C., area at the time his order would be made,
and that this concentration would probably imcrease until the
end of May, 1968, He felt it might be entirely possible for
some of the less qualified leaders of these people or those
qualified leaders who desire to see rioting amd destruction
in this country, to interpret his ruling amd remarks as an
indication of the intention of the white “"establishment" to
"whitewash" the murder or Dr., KING, by indicating the possibility ol
freeing KING's murderer from a previous charge. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE K
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reasoned that if a sufficiemt number of the concentrated Negroes
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared
entirely possible to him that an insurrection or at least a
riotous condition night be, thereby, precipitated at Washington,
D, C. He indicated that he desired some official observation
concerning the possibility of a result such as he emvisioned,

He noted that he could easily postpone the hearimg until after
the tremendous concertration of Negroes involved in the Poor
Peoples'® March on Washington might be dispersed.

He was advised that the matter appeared to be entirely
within his own discretion as a2 Judge, and that while it was
doubted that the Bureau would presume to advise him in any way
on the matter that due to the apparent poteatial for the
precipitation of racial violemce, the matter would be brought
to the Bureau's attemtion for whatever observation it might
feel to be of pertinemce to the matter.

This was accordimngly done.

By teletype dated May 23, 1968, the Bureau directed
that Judge CASEY be contacted amd advised that the matter was
entirely withia his own discretion, that the Bureau could not
advise him om the matter., It was also directed that he be
told that if he had any reason to believe his action might
result in civil violence that he shonld alert appropriate
police agencies,

Judge CASEY was so advised prior to the tine court
convenes on the uorning of May 24, 1968,

Lator on the snne date, Judgb CASEY advisod SA DOBSON
that the hearing had not developed alomg the limes he had
anticipated earlier that day in that the court-appointed
attoraey for subject had objected stremuously to the attempted
introduction by the state of a notation of subject's escape
on his Missouri State Prison record as being insufficient

COVER PAGE L.
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evidence without further qualification of RAY'S escape. The
attorney further took the position that the presence of RAY

was unnecessary at a hearing on the motion to vacate as said
motion was based solely upon the record which was available

and which contained abundant evidence in support of the subject's
motion, Judge CASEY, therefore, took the matter under advisement
and no ruling was made.

Judge CASEY turther advised that subject's attorney
had been appointed to represent subject following subject’s
escape and that the attorney had stated in open court he had
never seen the subject and had never been afforded an opportunity
to consult with hinm,

Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters
present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had
not as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter,

COVER PAGE M
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ADMINISTRATIVE

Information appearing on the followlng pages was
furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWRON who has been discontinued as a PCI
because of his unreliability.

In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON
as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other
investigation conducted by St. Louis in this case, including
interviews with JAMES H, (JIMMIE) CARPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTY,
clearly reflects that the "JIMMIE" and "JOHNNIE" referred to by
AWHAON are unguestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI respectively.
Furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcersted
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968.
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed
to him by GAWRON, It thus appears certain that information furnished
by GAWRON must be considered urreliable and that in certain essential
respects it is compietely false.

COVER PAGE N
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Data ____ 5-21-68

Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by
SA PATRICK ¥W. BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which
time he furnished the following additional informationm.

From about 10:00 p.m, on the night of May 8, 1968,
until 1:00 a.m, that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern,
at which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during
the course of the evening while source was at the taverna.
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this
interview, source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JANES EARL
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made referemce to source during
this interview of the information he had previously furnished
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had
knowledge of the subject's whereabouts at that time in Omaba
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PRPPER,
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge
regarding subject's whereabouts since subject's escape from
the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). It was explained to
gsource that it was very important to resolve this conflict
and inquiry was made of him a8 to whether he was quite certain
that the information he had furaished in this regard previously
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quite
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur-
nished was pogsitively true but that he could add no further
details regarding the information he had furnighed, since
this was all the information that had been provided him. It

On

by
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was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had

lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he

had in any manner lied to us concerning this information,

and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any wmy,
it would be much better for him to correct such falsification
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject's whereabouts after
hig escape from the penitentiary, then they had lied in that
regard, although he added in that connection that he could
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact
with the subject, but their information may have come to
them indirectly so far as source was aware.

. ¥ith regard to the information source claimed to
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or
Loz Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had
made the specific statements and furnished the specific
information to source. He stated it was his recollection
that although JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talking
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY hoth had the same
information regarding the alleged presence of subject in
Omaha and Los Angeles.

Source commented that he hadread in the papers
that subject, under the name GALT, had apparently had con-
siderable amount of money and had been able to peel off $20
bills from s large roll of money when he purchased an auto-
mobile. 1In that regard source said he had some ides as to
what might have been the source of that money and hehoped and
expected that within a week or so he would be able to furnish
his ideas in that regard. When pressed for further details
at this time, the following information was elicited from
source.

After source was released on bail from the St., Louis
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, he read in the Chicago
"Tribune” newspaper a few days later, possibly only a day or
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery which had
occurred in a southern state, He recognized this bank and
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its location as a bank which he and subject RAY had cased on
two Fridays during the period-in 1959 when source and subject
were closely associated. They traveled by automobile from

St. Louls on those occasions in casing ths bank, and on two
cr three subsequent occaslons when subject and source were in
the same vidnity Sy again looked the bank over. They had
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as thsy were
aware that that was a payroll day when the bank handled con-
siderable amounts of money. When they initially cased the
bank they observed ssveral police officers in uniform who were
around the bank, but on later occasions they did not observe
the presence of police officers. At that period of time, when
they were casling the bank and planning a possible robbery,
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course
of the commission of a burglary in northern Missouri when
source was alwost caught and had to drop from an upper story
window, causing his legs and feet to bs seriously injured,
resulting in his hospitalization for » time. Because of this,
source concluded that he was not physically able to go on the
robbery at the time they were casing the bamnk and the job
naver came off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at

St. Louis in a robbery and senterced toc the peaitsntisry.

A few days aftexr source read in the Chicago "Tribune™
of the robbery of this bank, h® was visited at his residence
by an unnamed middle-aged men, whox source had previously
known in St. Louis in 1959, sand whom hé thinks he probably
introduced to subject in 1959. This man, whom source declined
to nams, told source he had been on & bank robbery and he dis-
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit, had
told his visitor that he was hard up and broke at that time
and the man took $250 from the valise and gave it to sourcs,
which source assumed was in the mature of & loan. Information
furnished by the man to source was {0 the sffect that the nmoney
in the valise was the loot from the bank robbery. Either from
what the man told source or from the news article previously
referred to, sourcs lsarned that the amount of loot obtained
in the robbery was approximately $50,000, and that an additional
sizeable amount of money had besn missed in the robbery, which
nmoney was in the bank vault., The $250 given to source by the
man consisted of one $50 bHill, according to source's recollection,

TR R I £
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec-
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what source
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred
to by the man was the bank referred to in the news article.

It is source's recollection that the visit from
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's
:horonbouts, including his alleged presence in Omahz and Los

ngeles.

Source has had coatact with the man who visited him
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion, and he estimates
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped
by source's residence for a short visit. Although source had
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the
time of this latter visit, From his conversation with thia
man, source learned that the man's accomplice in the bank
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMES EARL RAY,
and source gained the impression from the man that there were
probably one or more additional accomplices who were not
identified to zource.

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur-
nish further details regarding the exact location of the bank
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed
for information pertaining to the identity and location of the
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in a
southern state. He acknowledged that by a southern state he
meant & state far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he
added "or Mississippi'" but denied that the state was actuzlly
Mississippi. He said the place where the bank was located was
not just a small town and that the city or town was located
near a river which constitutes a state boundary. Source
learned from the unnamed man that the persons who robbhed the
bank were in the bank for only a minute or two and made a
getaway in which they crosssd the river on a bridge into an
adjoining state, Source said that it was entirely poasidble
that they could havs beén across this bridge and in another
state within five minutes from the time they left the bank.
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Source said he wanted to wajit at least a few days
before he furnished further inform&tion, implying that within
that period of time he might again be in touch with the
ununamed man and would endeavor to ascertain the identities
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed
san and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money
could be made to him for such, and he indicated he would be
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least
a few days. He made s comment to the effect that he wanted
to make sure he was "clear” himself. It was elicited from
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from
the "southwest part of the country”, and source believes he
- has served time in a penitemrtiary, possibly in Arkansas.
Source also indicated he has gaimed an impressioa that the
man has probably spent soxe time in Mexico.

: Source said the reason he had not mentioned the
matter of the bank robbery earlier was becsuse he had felt
that there was alraady enough of a rap against subject RAY,
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest
in the a&dditional charge involving the robbery. Source said
that he hoped to be able within a few days or a week or so
to furnish additional detailis and that he would do so at &
later time if possible.
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Source was recontacted on May 14, 1968, by
SA GECRGE M. PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING., Inquiry was made
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source
is the caretaker. It was ascerisimed that source is curreatly
the only occupant of the 4-unit building facimg the street
ard numbered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street. Source's unit
which he occupies is om the first floor at 1807 South
Eleventh., The last previous occupant of the unit on the
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleveanth was JANES H. RAMSEY
who, according to mource, moved in there about the first of
May, 1967. Source &nd RAMSEY were both arrested om June 2,
1967, by the 8t. Louis Police Departmeat on a burglary charge
for which source was i ereafter confined in the city jail as
has been previously referred to.

Both source and RAMSEY were released oa hoad from
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAKSEY
at that time stayed for a couple of days with source at 1807
South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkaasas,
where his parents reside for & time but came back to 8t.
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first floor. Both source and
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burgliary charge in 8t. Louis
in October, 1967, source receiving six moaths probatioa and
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine months probatiom which
source believes expires in July, 1968, In February, 1968,
RANSEY left 1805 Southk Eleventh Street, St. Louis, ard
returned to his home and the home of his paremts at Weiner,
Arkansas, with the permission of his probation officer.

With regard to the building at the rear of the
building referred to zbove source advised the rear building
bears only the number 1805 Southk Eleventh. It also is a
2-story 4-family unit but neither of the two units omn the
first floor is occupied at this time. The second floor
front is currently occupied by 4 woman pamed JUANITA
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the secomd floor rear is occupied
by a woman named MURIEL MC NICKOLS,
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Source advised ao further miil has been received
at his residence for JOHN RAY.

Inquiry was made of source regarding the manner in
which he first learned that subject RAY had escaped in April,
1967, from the Missourl State Penitentiary (MSP) and he
furnished the following information in that regard:

After source's arrest in St. Louis on June 2, 1967,
and while he was thereafter in the 3t. Louis City Jail in
June, 1967, there were also confined in the jail three other
persons all of whom had apparently been confined previously
at the MSP and it was ome or all of these three persons,
according to source's recollection, who first informed him
that subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis
Police Department #56472). Another 'IB CHARLIE HAGER!AH
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the ideatity of the third
person and has never seen this third man agais and does not
know anything else about him.

Inquiry was made of scurce as to who it was thxat
had come to his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, in an
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIMNIE CRAWFORD
(he was uncertain regarding the last name of this persom but
believed it was CRAWFORD or something iike that) and another
man had come to source's residence at about 3:00 p.m. or
8:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with
CRAWFORD following source’s arrest on June 2, 1967, when source
was first held for three or four days in the Central District
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to
the city jail, Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates during
those few days in the holdover. ILater while at the city jail
in June, 1967, source &lso saw CRAWFORD a few times in the
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did
not actually converse while in the jail. W¥While they were
celled together in the holdover, however, source learned from
CRAWFORD that he had served seniences prsviously in the MSP.

¥hen CRAWFORD cawme to source's residence on the
evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompamied by another
man and source believes CRAWFORD mentiomed the other man's
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first name but source did not pay attention and does not remem-
ber the name. CRAWFORD and this other man were at source's
residence about 10 or 15 minutea., When they first arrived
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and
source understood from this that CRAWFORD meant did source

have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was
nothing doing at this time.

During the conversation CRAWFROD indicated he was
down on his luck and asked source for momney for meals. Source
gave him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source
replied, "Hell yes, I know him well.™ CRAWFORD asked source
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that
RAY was "red hot" and that they were really lookimg for him.
Source said there was no further conversation that he could
recall and that CRAWFORD and the other man left after they
had been there about 10 or 15 minutes.

During the time that CRAYFORD aad the other wan
visited source on the evening of May 13, 1968, a friaxi of
source named J. H. MC CORMICK was present inasmuch as
NMC CORMICK was there visiting wi:% source before CRAWFORD
and the other man arrived. MC CORMICK had formerly stayed
part of the time with JAMES H, RAMSEY while RAMSEY was occupyiag
the residence on the first floor at 1805 South Eleventh Street.
MC CORMICK now lives at 2 5a Park, St. Louis, and i® employed
by the Bee Line Truck Company in St. Louis where he clesns up
trucks. MC CORMICK very often visits sourc: at the latter's
residence in the evening after MC CORMICK gets off from work.

_ Inquiry was made of socurce concerning the bank robbery
matier referred to by him in a previous interview and he was
strongly advised and urged to furaish further details in that
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready te
furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the
"Chicago Tribune" newspaper for the latter part of June and
entire month of July, 1967, disclosed no reference to a bank
robbery such as he had described. 8ource insisted that he had
nevertheless read the news srticle concerning the robbery in
the "Chicigo Tribune" as he had previously stated, describing
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the news article as being a small article;, either from the
Associated Presg or the United Press.

In reviewing with source the informatiom he had
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he
referred at this time to the amount of the loot as havimg been
$48,000., He said that he had read of the robbery in the
"Chicago Tribune” a short time after his release from jail on
June 23 or 24, 1967, and whan pressed for a more precise esti-
mate of the time interval he said that it was within a few days
or perhaps several weeks after his release from jail and ~ould
have been as much as a month after he was released from j21l.

Source said it was either a few days or & few weeks
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribuae"™ that
the unpamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this
man's first visit and on the occasion whean the man gave source
$250 that the man told source the identity of the bank that
the money in the valise had come out of and 1t was at the
time of this same first visit that the man told source that
JIMMIE RAY had been with him on the robbery.

Regarding the ideatity of the unnsmed man source
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity of the man.
He added that he does not actually kmow the m&n's asme but
had always known him only by & first name which he had always
thought was probably & phony name and he said that he camnot
nov recall even this first name.

Whea inquiry was sade of source 28 to how the man
could have known where source lived and could have found source
there, source said he assumed that the man learmed .. infor-
mation £rom JINMMIE and he guessed thxt JIMMIE aight have
obtained that informstion from some of JIMMIE's relatives,
Source, however, said he did not know specifically at all how
the aan might have found him.

Concerning the second snd last visit of the man to
source, source on this occasion said that this second visit
occurred three or four weeks after the man's first vimit to
source. At that time the man indicated he was just coming
through St. Louls and had merely stopped in briefly to see
source. The man had & cuy of coffee with source and subject
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RAY was not mentioned on the occasion of this second wisit
nor was the fact that the man had previously givemn scurce
$250 mentioned on the occasion of this visit.

Various inconsistencies in the foregoing informa-

tion furnished by source on this occcasion were pointed out

to him, incliuding the fact that source now siid the maa‘s
second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first
vigit whereas he had previously said the second visit had
occurred about six weeks sgo. Source said he ¢ould not be
gsure and that "as J've told yocu, my brain doesn't always work
right."

During the rather lengthy interview with source,
ciforts were made to identify the town in which this alleged
bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. He indicated
the bank was about eight blocks from the central business
section of town in a city of about 50,000 to 60,000 population,
that there was a residential ares mear ihe bank whkich was a
new building i~ 1959, and was located on & corner with a
parking lot adjacent to the bank, He indicated that it was
not far from a bridge acroes the Mississippli River. During
the getaway the individual who gave him the $250 got out of
the car and walked maybe one-fourth or one-~half mile morth
of the bridge and with the loot walked xecrose 3 railroad bridge
while apparently subject RAY reportedly drove scroses the bridge.
He indicated the police department was on the road leading
from the bank to the bridge. At one time he indicated the
city was Memphis. On another occasion he said thst it could
have been Memphis or was close to Memphis or was laid out
like Memphis., At the comclusion of this extended inquiry
concerning the location of the bank he again indicated that
he would wait until he thought the time was right to tell
us because he wanted a few more days to determine if someone
else was also aware cof the robbery in order that source might
not be necessarily fingered as a source of the informzxtion.

He said that he thought in a few days he might be able to
work it out so that somecone else might mctually be blamed
in that regard. He did s&y that the bank was on the east
side of the Mississippi River. When pressed as to whether
the story of the bink robbery which bhe had related and in
which he had now furnished various coanflicting details was
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actially true he insisted that the basic facts as be had
related them were the truth.

Source was advised that information had been
received to the effect that in about May, 1967, subject RAY
had been reportedly seen on various occasions in the immediate
vicinity of source'’s residence on South Eleventh Street, such
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly
with source and that source may have been keeping bkim at that
time. Source emphatically denied this and also denied that
he had any contact with RAY since the latter's ezcape from
the penitentiary in April, 1967. Source said that if RAY
had in fact been seen near scurce's residence he certainly
never contacted source or came in source's residence. He
said that any information to the contrary was positively a
"bum steer”,

During the course of this interview it was ascer~
tained from source that he had in the previous interview
erronecusly referred to the name of the bar in 8t. Louis
which he and subject RAY I. guented im 1959. RBe said this
bar was not Ruby's Bar but at that time had the name Opal's
Bar and was later known as the Haven Bar.
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Source was recontacted on May 22, 1968. Source
advised that no additional information regarding the possible
whereabouts of JAMES RARL RAY had come to his attention. He
advised that within the past several days he had not had occa-
sion to talk with CAROL PEPPERR, although during that period
he had talked a couple of times with JOHN RAY, but the latter
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES EARL RAY on those occasions.

Source stated he was not zware that JOEN RAY may
have nade a trip to California or elsewhere in the summer
of 1987.

With regard to a bank robbery to which source had
referred in previous interviews, source at this time furaished
the following information. The bank which was rcbbed was a
bank in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remsmber the
name of the bank. The amocunt of loot sbtained in the roblery
was approximately $28,000. In previous interviews source
had intentionally furnished incorrect information regarding
the location of the bank and the amount of the loot im order
that the bank robbery teo which he had referrsd might not be
identified. However, the other informsticn which he furaishbed
regarding the bank robbery in previous interviews was correct,

Source was released from the 3t. Louis City Jail
on about June 23 or 24, 1867. About a coupie of weeks later
he read in the "Chicagoc Tribuns' and in one of the 3t. Louis
newspapers about the robbery of the bank in Altom in which
approximately $28,000 in cash had beszn obtained. The news
article indicated that the robbers had missed an additional
$20,000 because they ducked out too quickly while a teller
went to the vault to get additional money.

Upon reading in the newspaper of this bank robbery,
source recognized the bank as one which he and JAMES EARL RAY
had cased in 1959.

A few days after reading in the newspaper about
this bank robbery, a man came to see source at the latter’'s
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home. This man's first name is JIMMIE, and source cannot
remember his last name. Source nad originally become
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and
Olive Streets in 8t. Louis, and he believes he introduced
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had
furnished in a previous interviewv as the possible name of
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that
the man's sir name is not CRAWFORD. VWhen JIMMIE came to
source's home a few days after source had read of the robbery
in a newspaper, he came by himself and was carrying a valise
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told source that
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. Source inquired of
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIR told
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in
an autc:obile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri,
and the other one walked across a railroad bridge over the
Mississippi River, these two bridges being within view of
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did not
say which one of them carried the loot. In talking to source,
JIMMIE did not indicate that more persons than JIMMIE and RAY
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there
might well have been a "wheel man" to drive the car, and he
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery
but wore "tips"™, which source understood to mean they wore
tips on their fingers which had been cut from rubber gloves.
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police
were already on the way there. During this visit JIMMIE
asked source how he was fixed financially and source told
him "not too good”. JIMMIE then gave source $250 from the
valise or briefcase. This noney consisted of two packages
of $1 bills totaling $100 each, these two packages being
strapped, and one $50 bill. When JIMMIE left source on this
occasion, JIMMIE commented thathe would ses source later.
During this visit and their conversation, JIMMIE did not
indicate to source any further information regarding the
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time or any other time,
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At a time which source estimates to be two or thres
months after the above visit, JINMMIE again came to source's
residence. JIMMIE was alone and came in an automobile, but
source did not observe this car sufficiently to bs able to
describe it at all. On the occasion of this visit, JINMMIE
meroly passed the time of day with source and had a cup of
coffee with him, JIMMIE cosmmented that he was “going down
south” but did not speclfy ::u.& or why he was going. There
wis no mention made during this visit of the bank robbery or
of RAY or of the $250 JIMMIE previously gave source.

Source bslisves he did not ses JIMMIE again on any
other occasion until Monday, May 13, 1568, when JIMMIE came
to source's residence at about 9:00 p.m., after dark. Anothar
man whom source never had seen befors came with JIMMIE. JIMMIE
introduced the other man by the first name JOHNNIE. JOHNNIE
told sourcs he was from New Orleans and mentioned that he had
“taken a pinch™ in Kansas City but did not zay when this
coccurred; source believes JOENNIE said it was & murder rap.
JIMMIE asked source if the latter had any money and stated
he and JOHNNIE nseded somsthing to eat om. Source thereupon
gave JIMMIE $2. JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had
@ "haater" (gun). B8ource told JIMNIE he did nmot have & heater
right now but could hava one thes next day. JIMMIE then told
source he and JOHNNIE would come back later. JIMMIE and
JOHNNIE thoen left after having besn at source's residence
about ten or fifteen minutes.

Later that same night, May 13, 1968, source went
out and saw a friend in St. Louis from whom he borrowed a
.38 caliber revolver, mske unknowa, which was nickel plated,
had & six-inch barrel and had a regular brown~colored grip.
Thizs wae s five-shot revolver, and when source obtained it
from his frisnd, one chamber was supty and the other four
chanbers were loaded with live ammunition. Source does not
desire to reveal the identity of the friend from whom he
borrowed this gun stating, however, that the friead is in
8St. Louis,

The next evening, May 14, 1968, at about 9:00 p.n.,
JIMMIE and JOHNNIE both cams back to source's residence, and
after they had a couple of haers with source in the latter's
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backyard, they went inside source's residence. S8ource at that
time gave JIMMIE the gun he had borrowed from his frienad.
During their convers:tion at this time, JIMMIE commented to
the effect, ™I'm on the north side this time", by which
source understood JIMMIE was living in the north part of St.
ILouis. Neither JIMMIR nor JOBNNIE specified to source the
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that "I'}1l)
have to skip. I've about $1,000 worth of clothes which I'l1l
bring here for you to hold for me." Source expressed to
JIMMIE his willingness to hold the clothing for JIMMIE.

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or
JOHNNIE noted that = piece of the gun located at the rear of
the cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the bullets
in the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE
askad source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source
did then produce a roll of adhesive tape. JIMMIE and JOHNNIE
then put tape on the gun behind the cylinder so that the
bullets would not fall out.

It is the recollection of source that his friend,
JOE NMC CORMIC:, arrived at source's residence; but not until
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and he believes
MC CORMICK did not mes them there.

Source has not had any subsequent contact .’ all
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gun.
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and listening
to news rsports, but has not heard of any job which he believes
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the occasion
when he gave JIMMIE the gun, JIMMIR commented to the effect,
"I'1ll msee you tomorrow or the next day™, and also tc the effect,
"We'll remember you for the heater.”

Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inchss and of slender build.
He does not recall a description of JIMMIE's hair. Source
recalls that JIMNMIE at zometime mentioned that he served time
in Arkansas and spoke rlso of having served time in the
Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City.
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Source describes JOHNNIE as being about 30 to 35
years of age, clean cut in appearance, black kair, sharp
dresser, somswhat shorter and keavier than JIMMIE.

JIMMIE is the same person who shared a cell with
source in the St. Louis Police Department Holdover for two
or three daya after source was first arrssted in sarly June,
1967, and JIMMIE is the same person vhom source Aai:r saw
during the month of June, 1967, in the 8t. Louls City Jail,
although they were not on the same tier in the jail.

Source feels certain that the bank which was robbed
as reflected in the newspaper and as referred to by JIMMIR
is the same bank which source and JAMES EARL RAY cased in
1959. This bank is in Alton, Illinois. Source and RAY
cased it on two or three cccasions in 1959. They planned
that in the robbery asource would carry a sawed-off shotgun
which he alrsady had in his possession and would stand inside
the bank do-* with the shotgun while RAY carrying a pistol
would take the money from the bank tellers. It was planned
that source would guard the door at the bank until RAY com-
pleted taking the money from the tellers, and then they would
both leave ths bank. They planned to use as their getaway
automobile an 0ld car of some sort which RAY then had and
which they planned to park in the bank parking lot immediately
adjacent to the bank. They plapnsd to uses & stolen license
plate on the car. After the robbery they planned to go to
a rooming house in Alton, whers they would already have
obtained a2 room and where they would already have stored
food and necessary supplies., They plznred to remairn in this
rooming house for at lexst a week after the robbery. Source
had alrsady spotted the particular rocming house where they
expected to obtain a room, and e had located it because it
had a sign in front showng there were rooms for remt there.
Source and RAY planned %o park their automobile in an area
izmsdiately behind the rooming house whick is reached off a
small street or alley behind the house, and by parking the
car in this position immadiately bshind the house, it would
e zhstantizlly conceazlsd.

Source on May 22, 1968, zccomprnisd interviewing
Agents to Alton, Illinoia. He directed Agents to =& location
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where he pointefd out the ank of Alton, and he s -zted this
was the bank to which he had referred. In the course of
locating the bank, source commented that he had not been in
Alton since 1969, but he remembered that there was a drugstore
near the bank bearing in its name the word "Dick's". He also
commented during the course of locating the bank that he
rexembered that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main
street in front of the bank. Upon locating the banmk building
and viewing it, =ovrce commented that the buildii  had
apparently been remcdeled since he last saw it in 1959. He
said that in addition to the present main front door there
had been in 1959 a side door on the side of the bank where
there are now located drive-in windows. He recalled that in
19659 the drive~in windows were mot on the side of the building
where they are now located, but were on the back wall of the
building. BSource than accompanied Agents and directed them
to the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to
which he directad Agents and which he then pointed out is a
house bearing the address 1209 Fourth Street in Alton. Upon
viewing this house at this timse, socurce commented that there
were steps going down from the front of the house to a base-
ment level and it was the basement level in which he and RAY
had hoped to obtain a room ia 1959,
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A source, 1807 8. Rleventh Street,
St. Louls, Niapouri, was recentacted May 31, 1968.

Scurce advised that ao further htomttol what-

ever had come to his attemtion bearing om the ble
whoreabouts of JANES EARL RAY. Source wsaid be dad mot
seen JONN RAY or CAROL m du-in the week

A photograph of JAMES N, CARPENTER, Yederal

- .fm of Investigation #30343, was exhibited to source. e
Ne identified this photograph as being a photograph of
tha persoa he had referred to in the ous interview
who visited source in sbout July, , and told source
at that time that he and JAMES EARL nn had robbed the
‘bank at Alten, Illimois. Ne ideatified the photograph
as being of the person previously referred 1o by source
as JINKY who gave source $350 on the occasion referred
to above. Ne further identified the photograph as being
of the porsoa he referred to as JINNY who visited source
on Nay 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOENNY (last mame
unknown), and to whom source had provided a .38 caliber
revolver,

Source was thea advised that it had been deter~
mined that the perason depicted ia the photograph was actually
in the 3t. Louis City Jail at the time of his slleged visits
to source 4im 1967, aad at the time of the robbery of the
bank at Altoa;, Illimois. It was poimted out to him that the
information he hkad provided im thst regard wmas, therefore,
false. Source them said he had realizxed for the past eight
days that he had giver the Federal Buresm of Isvestigationm
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“a bum steer®” and that the information he had previously
furnished was & “bum heef"™ concerning JIMMY with regard

to the Alton bank robbery. In referring te JINMNY at this
tine pource referred to him as JIMMY CARPENTER saying he
now recalled that CARPENTER was the last name of the JIMMY
he had been roferring to.

Source said that during the past eight dayx he had
been thinking about this matter and had decided it was actually
some other JIMNY who had givem him the $250 and told him he
had robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Source reiterated that JIMMY CARPENTER was the person
who visited source with JOHMNNY on May 13 and 14, 1968, and to
whon mource gave ths guun. BSourceszid he now realized he
actually became acquainted with JIMMNY CARPENTER for the first
time in June, 1967, when they weres im jail together in St. Louis.
He said the other JIMMY he had referred to, the one® who gave source
$250 and told source he had robbed the bank at Alton with RAY
was a person withwhom pource had bscome acquainted in 1959 in
St. Louis. He insisted he did rot know the last name of this
JIMNY and said be could not think of anyone at all who might
know this JIMMY excspt JAMES EARL RAY. Source insisted that
it ;a- his recollection ke had introduced JIMKY and RAY in
1959,

It was pointed ouvt to msovres tihat since the informa-
tion he had furnished about JIMKY CARPENTER and the bank robbery
new appeared to be false, source might also be lying about the
participation of RAY in the bamk robbery. Sources insistad that
the otherwise unknown JIMKY (last pame upknown) bad visgited him
in 1267, am previcusly stated and told him of RAY's participa-
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.

COVER Piar ©6
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1
81, 44775
AJR:amb

RE: JOHN EUGCENE CAWRON, ASLSOCIATE OF SYRBJECT RAY

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI:

On 5-14-68, SA ALBERT J, RUSFING checked records
of the 8t, Louls Police Deprt. for pertimnent information re-
garding the arrest cf JOHN EUGENE GAWRON on 6-2-87, by the
St. Louis Police Dept. The following copies of repoxrts and
corcespondence pertineat to that m&tter were obtained from
tha 8t, Louis Police Dept.:

COVER peon MH
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1 .
SL: 44-775
AJR: pdp

On May 28, 1968, SL 1209-C furnished the following |
information to SA ALBERT J., RUSHING:

Informant was an inmate at the Missouri State
Penitentiary beginning in October 1964 and he thereby knew
JAMES EARL RAY casually until RAY's escape in April 1967, :
He occasionally exchanged greetings and a few words with o
RAY on the infrequent occasions when he encountered RAY
in the penitentiary. Informant and RAY never worked in
the same area or resided in the same hall except for a
brief period in 1965 when they were both assigned to K Hall.
Informant observed that RAY was quiat and appeared to be a
"loner" who kept to himself, never joking or mixing with
the other inmates. There was no indicatiorn to informant's
‘knowledge that RAY was on narcotics or juink, Informant knew
nothing of RAY's reading habits although he assumed RAY
.might well have been reading on occasion when RAY was in
" his cell inasmuch as RAY would appear to stay in his cell a
great deal of the time. Informant heard on one occasion
from some inmate that RAY tried to sell amphetamine powder
to some inmate and informant suggested a possibility that
RAY might have been selling it for BOBBY ASH, who was an
inmate from Kansas City who would have been a logical person
from whom amphetamine powder might have been obtained for
selling. There was "scuttlebutt" in the penitentiary
indicating that BOBBY ASH did deal in amphetamine.

Informant had no specific knowledge of RAY's having
been in a "loan shark" business in the penitentiary although
many inmates did engage in such activities and RAY might
have done so.

It was informant's observation that RAY attended
to his own business and never appearad to have trouble with
anyone. Informant gained no indication of %AY's attitude
with respect to Negroes. ' _

RAY did no% appear to have any close agsociztes but
persons whom informant recalls now having seen in frequent
conversation with RAY on some occasions were the following:
RAY CLANTON from Arkansas, believed to have been released from
the Missouri State Penitentiary about July or August 1967, and

COVER PAGE VYV
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£] ZDIST ~—  Burglory Report (to include’ uftampls)i‘“’ o % ) acTiva 5
31"#1 3. BLOCK §0, - | 4. HOW COMPLAINT R§c FIVED 3.;—‘11/;( OC) INACTIVE -~
' ~ Q=3 RADIO- Ly, 2STA DN [ | COMPLAINT wws‘«:.ut, ‘n‘
- ____/7‘/0/ g"'/ ¢ yormzeN (o M) oy VI l/‘;’ 7 .
) asen T T { 7, LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE F2 1‘\5—'5: OF PREMISES - §
6-2""67 7!:’ 5 I}Io - 1801 S llth St. o f'\vern - b ' .

P —

(Art

Is Place

9. \'ICTI “ (IF FIRL, NASIE OF BUSIVESS) V

10, RESIDENCE ADDRESS (3US. ADDRESS, IF FIRM)
; - .
p, . . .

L23 Wisconsin

1l. RES, PHONE

P
'

i

12, BUS, PHONE

JArthur Gibbs {Ovmerx) ! NQ_AQZZA A 1-8353
13, RACE [14. SEX |15, AGE [i6.NATIVITY] 17, occueu:os 18 ORI Mg | € Y EXPLOSVES ¢ :cnnrusa ANAY () RIF
C - R e . ’ ‘ USED R ) TORCH t )\'n'om'r;n COMBINATION _{ )PUNCH
W I M 38 | Mo. |Merchant M [{ ) OTHER - T __
20. CAN SUSPECT BE IDENTIFIZD BY:21. auq EAU’S NOTIFIED (iNDICATE LAST NAME IN SPACE) 22, SCENE EXAMINED FOR LATENT
. FINGERPRINTS e
{NQi_yvieTrs ¢y wriNEss I\l&na—-—S%Q ‘LSﬁorer—BQ—,Bé ©225 ) |, o (pves 2 Eyrp
£33 VEHICLE COLOR . oMAxE - LICENSE
\’ USED: YEAR n BODY OTHER '
z{, PEYSON REPORTING OCCURRENCE TO poucs |25, RESIDENCE ADDRESS . . [26. RES, PRONE - [27. BUS. PHOXE
-_grayblll ‘Don 1107 a Soulard ‘NONE NONE
24, 'PERSON WHO SECURED PREMISES AND TiME 29, RESIDENCE ADDRESS ‘ _ { [30.RES. PHONE |31. BUS. PHONE
" Gibbs, Arthur 323 Wisconsin _§ < S #12
32, PERSON WHO DISCOVERED T E CRIME 33 '%EJKDEI\CE ADDRESS VAR ' [34rRES, PHONE {35, BUS. PHONE
( NN ’ :
~Same as #24 Sime as #25 i NONE NONE
. RITRESSES NAME . 37, ADDRESS S N ¥1 © .| 38. RES,PPHONE | 39. BUS. PHONE
ks . )
/ N » - B R | ‘-
A NONE Ak NONE : NON= NONE
B. & * '
1 . . ) . . / : . . . .
0. TRADEMARKS OF SUSPECTS / 41 FONT WHERE ENTRANCE MADE [ 42. METHOD USED T0 GAIN ENTRANCE
'} ) J b
| _Business Burg | Pariel under fro out,_Poneld
43, PERSONS WANTED/G -\RQ'—‘S‘I‘ED S 44, ADDRES$S . CiTY &5 [35.ARRESTNQ
" Ramsey, James Henry 1805 S.11th_St, | : K207,
EST. ¢ 1 RACE| sEX [AGE| HGT. | WGT. HAIR EYES [COMPLEXION BUILD 11.0'1‘;1&'6 T
ACTUAL ¢ ) [T 4 1381518"[150 Black| Brown Ped ! Thin ey =
PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED i ADDRESS . . CITY o = | ARREST NG
. : Y o - .
- _Gawron, Jac K_Lug_ 1807 Se 11th St.a ©w - 3.2075
EST. - ~d ) RACE[ SEX HGT. wGT. . FYRS COMPLEXINN BUILL |QLOTHING - :9. -.. S
. — -
ACTUAL (1) [ WM 69| 519M)1180 |G rowd_¥ed [Heaw o .
46, 1 o, IPROPERTY DESCRIPTION, BRAND, & SERIAL NUMBER . o~ VALUE ~3 =
g Quas : : . MONEY |JEWELRY] FURS KCLOTHING| AUTO/MIX | TOTAL |RECD,
G @ ® F 1@ on | @ i,
| | ' . ; Ny
| 4] 2| Cases Falstaff Beer : 2.76| 5.5217 76
' . : 1 . + ) -
. o . :
{ B _2 6 Packs Falstaff Beer ‘ 961 1.82
{1 Packaaes varlnus brands clgarettes - 1 . 4R5| 3.50
D *10. 00 in quarpers Irom Juke box! 10,0C - 10,00
_.-_{ B :
1'. oy . .
'. o
j j S
C et
: i N
[STATE ALL OTHER .2CUMSTANCES OF THE OFF ENSE, USE CONTIN: ATION FORM.
MST.L TR AVSCRIBED BY: {i - OCESSED BY: | TELETYPE NUMBER DATE OF REPORT
CLERK NO, bxte CERKNO DATE .
e . NONE 6267
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- _--, o e e, _19_3....379

bcut 7 2& AL thls date Pauﬂ uenhls Blnl 560 char e of

rv.-.cilo cal" %-—-3 ‘.'-ERS dl‘;patched to ‘n‘"e -t“_f,ate a burglary at-!-ftﬁ I Soulaz'd".

.and on artival was met Graybill who Suaued to the officer that he had
- Ibeen walking on 11th. 8t, and had noticed that a panel had been knocked
out under a W1ndow of the tavern at 180. S. 11th St..

: At thls tlne Patn. Blnl went to the frcnt of this tavern and
dlscovered that a wcod panel about 24".X 30" hzd been knocked out under
" the wlndow in the south eost corner of the tavern,

: Cn maklnv tiis dxvcovery Patn, Blnl crawied through this hole to
‘make 2 search of the tavern and on entering was gble to find no c¢ne on-
‘the premises however discrvered that the juke box located in the center
of the tavern had been forced open and the coin box was missing, further
“'that the. cigarette mechine located on the west wall of the tavern had

been forced cpen this being done by smashing the glass covering the frent L»
g ‘of the nachln It wes furtber found that after breaking the door glass /1

‘there had been an unknown amount packages of cigarettes removed from the
machine and the door of the machlne had spots of what appeared to be blood
SMeared cn same. '

At this time Patn. Bini left the tavern and on dolng S0 founa
that there were several brcken beer botles on the sidewslk shese bottles,
‘being broken in a trail leading from a p01nt directly benea%th the brokenl

‘panel to the front °teps of 1005 S. 11th, and up the steps to the front
door. - : :

On maknﬁr thls dlscovery Patn. Bini kn ocked on the- front door of
1805 S 11th..and was edmittad by the following subjelis

RANSEY, JAMES HENRY Ji-li-S-38-Ark-welder-residing 18G5 S. 116h, St.

L. R 3274
On belno acnitted to the Houc- Feva, Bind dinforaes (i:sey Lhat, o
he vas under arrest for burglary. "nd‘lnformed him of his rlvnts, thcse
be*rv the right %Su have on atuorne the right te have an etigrney presert

).

during grestioning, the right to h ve &n ettorney. aprointed for him in *-,j"

the  event that he cculd not afford one, the right not to reke ‘a sta ment
and that if a - statﬂent was made b him it Lou_d e ‘use *ﬂalnst 51n¢*n-'

curt. ‘,

After being advised cf his rlgh and waiving same Datn. Bi,i L
questioned hamscy relatﬂve to this blrglﬁry and 001nftﬂ cut ﬁo him the -+ .
all of bottles Jead"nr te hls frent dcor. - DU
o Radsbg sStbe ] Lhav he bg¢ no Ah~3 gCre cf.the turglary or o Hc
‘the wro'len heer votiies got on his Jront ~Ln Sl & t?sy h"’acg [ . ther
tr*s.a.u. vien he tart to bed furthzr tics h& did hoL E xuyvbeqﬁ in

his -acme and cnly threes hcchuoes cf ctrarotb Do

. At thls time . :atn.'“lpl searched uamsey N f011d in his (zomqe
‘sflrb “cc“et T ”ackaae cf Vicerov clga"etres and in hl% rants ,cckets,'

H Pall Mall” and 1 Dchaﬁe of Merlboro- capar#ttpq rll nf 1h1ch
1F ADDITIONAL sphcn 3 NﬁEDch]S,E ANOTHER commu».:__ :

;

—
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" were open and oaruly full On flndlnv these 01ggrb+tes Petn. Bini noticed
.that the Viceroy cigarettes had a smear of what appearel to be bleood on
‘the outside c¢f the package and questioned Ramsey as tec vhere he had gotten:
these cigaretteés to which he'stated that he had bought them. last P.u.
~from his lendlord John Gaviren who lives at 1807 S. 11th‘ St.

ca

At thls tlwe ratn

conducted a further search of:the Ramsey home

ano fourd in the refrlgator 23 bottles of Falstaff beer
_Falstaff beer under the night table in the bed room and

land 1 bottle o£

izt this time-

earlier statument that there was no beer in-the house to nhlch Ramsey
. stated the beer had not been in the house when he went to bed this
about h 30 A H : b

A P - :
o , At thl‘ tlne Patn BALJ rsdloed for a dlS irict car to a551st and
~.. for a superv1sor and Patn., Vificent Stehlin 5324 in charge of radio car
P-3 and Sgt. Hichael Crnkovicih 433 in charge of car 34 reqponded alopg

Wlth Dlstrlct Uctectlve James Hcpklns 3579 cf thls command

. . .on b‘lng informed of the. abcve 1nc1denus bv Patn. Bini the ﬂbove

. offlcers went to_1807 S. 11t!. St. where they were admitted. by Jack

- Gawron.wne was placed under arrest for burglary by Fatin, Bini ond was at

. that time advised of his rights, those being the] right to have an attorney -

the right to have an- attorney present during queptioning, the right to

" havé an attorney appointed for him in the event phat he could not afferd.
.-one, the right not to make & statment and that . it
a h;m it would be usc d agalnst him in’ oourt. :

i “~*Cn bc¢n3:acv1qea of th e rlcnba and walving fane wavirolh .S
- guestioned -relative tc his xncnleawe of the above described burgla ry
_ »ﬁto vhich he denleu any Anovledge. Cuvron was at this tine 1nF0“mﬂd of
& the statment made by Aansey that he {Gawron; had sold Paﬂsey
“lest P.ii. and.this-package of c;ﬁarettps had what apreared to be Llezd
~won seme Jurither that whc-eéver had burglarized thic tavern nad epperonildy
gfcut their hand s blood was found on the cigarette nachine. ut thls _
“ time Cawron statnd that he had. been in the company of Ramssy last P.il..

‘ﬁhlﬂqelf and, ‘certainly ‘none for sele,

L L Lh time o 4rch cf-the Gawron home w@s conduct i by 9;5,1

. cf;muerv uﬂu' T, ateh in found in the draviers of the dres jer in the
'TCCnbnr rocH 3 pacagreg af Lerk, & p«c&ages of Lucky Strike .2 package

La“l;oro, 2 packages of ylccroy and 2 packages of Camel eig aretteg .

_ 11 ‘of which had.no ce'.lophane wrenper. -hen guestioned #s to the owner -
Cslipiof thene pa-ﬁﬂﬂtiy: Gavror. steted thet ther were Mg rronerdy ond
Cthe rbmubh Tor no.co o“h'qc fra‘?ez wes that he hsd bevght toon in o

'1,111.;, ORI ol LI ~y~'r£. Prohiay - Stotment concer“lhf the cisnrelss .

-

C . Cn ¢Lrt1cr see Th of the rremisess T

e Box in u*R.cenuer ! som of the' Pone under

; tools: St i ' _ ) _
isipd sie Daguos. nitnfa 24" Pavule,_4 17" ineh pry bars, 1

' B u ADDHN)NALSPACEIS ueaoso yse ANOIHER cownMUArwuqnepoar

ateclive hcpklﬂs f”Lnﬂ in

&“ Ezzard

- — ey o
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_ questioned Ramsey as to where he had gotten this beer and as to Rausey's

‘a statment wes nace: by ..

01garet,és -

‘but Hed not sold him any cigarettes as he (anron; had no c garettes chf’7",

nimerous rags the following . )
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.”‘

punch 81“ wood c isel and 2 52“ nunches. '
?_}_ ‘ At thls tlme Gawron aho is properly desc&rbed as:  ' [ “°7:;*3Q{f;i{f
f_i,GAVRGN- JF“K ELGLNE U-H-ﬂ-éQ Ill-retlred-residing 1107 S 11th. St;* i S
f A R. 3 2@75 e
B T
I '

???and Ramsn; were con"eVed to the thlrd dlstrlct Stathﬂ where they were g»“"
- booked per the indicated. arrest registers charged Burglary and Stealing

" and an additional charge. of Posse531on of ,Burglar Tools was p¢aced ' d

' _gagainst Gawron.- . o

€

: . The ﬁbove descrlbed property and tools. hqve been brou"ht to tnls-”*"'
"."station and have been marked, packaged and are being held as evidence, .-
b ‘. with the exception of the sledge hammer which was conveyed to the uent.;

- Xab. by Det. Hopklns along with a portion of the described. panel, palnt”
???chlps and glass samples’ from the scene and the arreste& Bub*ects outsiue

f‘clothlng. i

.t At the dept. lab. Chemist William Storer 3136'exaﬂ1ned the sledge
" hammer and the board panel and advises that there is paint on the head

| - of the sledge that matches the dark green paint on one side cf the panel.
- .and alsc llgat green paint over pink palnt ‘over brown paint whlch natches

cE - At thls time the victim Gibbs was contac»ed end came to the scene
;;Jhere he furnished the estimate of missing property end secured the: scene-
+.and ‘then ‘came to the third district stz tion vhere he was cenfrented with
" “sghe~arresied subjects and- hearﬁ'tnen make “their original su9tmant Cdenying.
'njany knowledge of the burglary. . _ . 3 f -

s ' The scene was nﬁotograahed bv depy. hllne 5950 and examlned for o
f;latent Fr’nts b“ Jet..Haru 00, ‘

- “A1ibi sheets, crlnxnal 1nfcrmctlon shects and warrant 1nfbrmat10n
;;supﬁlementarles have been reoarec and werrants will be applied for
“.this P.1, in the offlces c* the a551s»ant ‘circuit attorney in this
ﬂ}lncioert. ) : _

R

oo Burnau of rcccrdq of thlS dept. neT clerk Ste1 =rt 5970 adv1=eq S

i T-Ramsey'*es no, xantea c;rdq on file hovever & -prior reccerd is- 1nu1cULea

. % angd-Gawron has no lecal ﬁeccrﬁ'houever cs wanted card § JRCPE
. w:on-file fughulve Cook Couwty Ill. for Parole Violation this .urlsdlctlon s
i . has been. rotified per I1l. State Polwce per Detective J;ll harcuzzo,--ﬂ :
i»lfThﬁf-ﬂ"'* e aleo adrac Lo br-;°1 prioten 3-2T5. s e

|..J
oo ]-a
E S

i

LL_

I ABDITIONAL SPHCE s nfsoso ‘USE ANOTHER commum:om REPORT . L T
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ffagthe 1ayers of paint on the other side of the panel, | : ) h:l; \;
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, _ It shoulu be further noted thaL CGawron was ouestloned by Det..: N

; Hop“lns ent Patn, Bini relative to the ownership of the describéd. tools I

© seized by the officers to which he stated that he owns the tcols and
%em in the box where they were found several days ago and has

- Third Districy
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Lieutd Virgil hlelne 1157
Fatch Commander 2




TEésiENRZEH’."ué i METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF ST. LOUIS. &/ co,,.,ﬁm,.é:_.. L/
37:; i " IDENTIFICATION ¢ TTION - CRIME SCENE EXAMIN * TON REPORT 93-557
30FFENSE OR mcmEN'r ORIG, C.N. LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR e IDENT DIST, GF OCC.
Business Burglary 4193-379 {91801 So., Eleventh St. B pird”
7 EXATIINATION REQU ESTED BY — NAME, DSN, CAR* | DATE & TIME REQUESTED LOCATION OF EXAMINATION (DISTRICT)
Bini DSNj 5601 B-3 - 6/? 67 -9:45AM | Same as # 5 “3rd.

10 VICTIM'S NANE — IF FIRM, NAME OF BUSINESS - . SEX [RACE|AGE]14 VICTIM'S ADDRESS VICTIM'S FPHONE NO,
'LRT'S PLACE | R R A 5 s
16 TINE ARRIVED 'll'lME CONMPL'D, - l'ilsNGERPRINT CASE NO ELEMINATION PRINTS TAKEN? PERSON(S) IN CUSTODY

| 10:43AM 11 :35AM 873 " K YES [Ino 2 FIYES [JNO [ UNKNOWN

f N - - . ~ . i

-2 BF.'O‘;;DEF; NEGS.}LIFTS Sor T A LOCATION _ 8. Ins| trom mzn?nﬂcaéro?}:ss!:snou usE oNLY)

L X B_|broken piece of glass from __| hold as possible evid.

- bigarette machine ' o

} 2 . .

T )

;= T

P \ Kl

¢ = 0

« Z :

CooEy

T

L2

P .

} .

]!

] 2. | necs. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION " NEGS. | DESCRIFTION & LOCATION

P> : : :

E «2i 2 | Of neck of beer (Fallstaff) Btl.

- E8 {1 _print)

1 o :

i &

i‘ _ 2; NO. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOGATION.

E =.1.1 |12 0z. Fallstaff Beer Bottle

PSS i

. 38

.

H'el:.‘ as Ev;d.

JALINAL BISPOSITION OF PROPERTY:

::.rd'r. ned poin

: pb \‘fS (GiVE HAWE G OF ANY PERSONS IN CUSTODY, AND ANY OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION)

of entry(boards beneath 3rd large window) Cigarette xraehlna

| table knife, 2 Fallstdff Beer cans, juke box, beer bottle, and premisas

| Do Arrests, Ramsey, Janes ourf 98763, and Gawron, Jack E. oup j 110106,

'On‘e print frqm neck of b'eer bottle ident. as left index of Jé.mes Ramsev.

zB TECHNIC]AN PEPORTNG

ﬁatn. Gerald Hart

_ DSN CARY

SUPERVISOR APP

DSN

x;ﬁ FORM 523-33

208 (fZZJT X
- f{fd . _

=

Rol G' - : 5 ‘
QK@M a . ){(uﬁfﬁ“‘ 868
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Sl cUPPLEMENTARY REPORT o /] / .
G e e T “ R s :ﬂﬁé O RECoRos ssc;mu —
. o ‘ ) © . p % v BT IR ?
S N e ek 200 2

- 1 . 1 TZ GRIGINAL C.N. s.olwmcrnzpo_n'rujac ‘ w e
- goncEANING: Burg Tepgﬁfon,a.ﬁfffm.i@ 193-379 3 ] 6-2-67 .
| STDATE ANG TIME OF OCEURRENCE " S FLACE OF OCCURRENCE 7. ISTRICT S TOCATION CoDE e
6167 9:30 A.M. & 6-2-67 7: 15 A.M. 1801 S,. 11th, St. 3 RS e
- -8 WCTIM (IF’ FIRM, NAME AND TYME OF -Ulmulj . o . |1e. HOME ADDRESS — ' ‘ .
Art‘s Place - _ B 1801 8.
Arthur Glbbs (owner)

_g -sv
)«-
L.

-] 1. BUBINESS ADDRESS

3423 _‘&isaonsin__ '

. 12. ADDITIONAL DETAKS

"':’ABR@NT i-NFCRMATIoN B N Lo T

A Rb 3"'2074

Burglary &, Stea.l:mg Q’r?r%’( "

James Henry qussy ' ) S

_ -"-_?_Jaci;l;nugéné. 'Gaé;r‘qn

AR 3-2075 .. e

Burglar'y & Stealing CW. - ‘ : . "

| Poss:tssion of; Bur-glcat r Tools j "“’/ S = o ; -

G o e Dater & > _( T

'I‘ime. ,{"/' i

Officer: VE Lol /J/zw S\Ja
Dist:

3 D.S.N. ;‘/4/
. 2e2.6

.,,lF. ADDITIONAL SPACE lS NEEDFD, ._ E ANOTHER CONTINUA?!ON REPORT

Pl X .. ;e . ‘ . . - ' -S
\_w__w___ﬂ_wm__, _-m..,_‘_h_,__,_m_w“‘“- e, 0 S R o
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- - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

.t € - N . ' . : ~ '/
- mwsxon OF supémnszon OF PAROLEES
RUSEELL l.. HIGGINE, sumlmm
303 ARMOR)' BUILODING -

, BPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708 .-
THLAPHONE NRB.Y7am ..

- s STATE OF ILLINOGIS

GENERAL. OFFICE, SPRINGFI EI..D
Ross V. RANDOLPH DiRECTOR

. June S, 1967

Sgt. Burke _

‘Fugitive Detail ,

. §ts Louis Police Dupartment
st, Louis, Missouri

BN ~f-_'%' ' - Re: John Gawron, Menard No. 25261 -

IN CUSTODY ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTHMENT
Dear'Sgt; Burke:

We were notificd this date by the Illinois State Police
" that the abové mentioned subject wanted by this Division as
- a parcle violator, is being held in youxr custody . A phone’
call was placed to Detective Muxphy, Fugitive Section, your
Depm.tn.ent. ‘who confirmed this. :

Attached please find our Parole Violation Warrant to be
lodged as a detainer, not to interefere with pending prosecution..
‘'Please acknowledge receipt of the Warrant, and keep us- advised

- as to the dxsposztion of the pending charges. - .

¥

Very truly yours,

Russell L. Higgins, Superintenﬂen:'
Division of Supervision of Parolees

‘Re B. Jolgyéu, Asst. Superintendent

- 303 Ammory Building, Sprin .,,,...icld, Ill.
RBJ:ms _ }
attachment/ T } C .
cc: Board . ' :
Menaxd

':File
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-~ u_‘_,...-_ — [HYSRRAaaap— b SRATH S

s

C so 2 (2?)&.#.1{24
DE S6A03Y #O SPRISSFIELD AL 21 '5215:* 1211 S e
 SERQEANT DRKE FIQITIVE DETAIL o <

. ST LOUIS NISSOURI FOLTCE DEPT BEE
STL )

U PLEASZ mETIMN O‘.R FARRA "-FT o8 JOIN Gs‘\?RON our EEN&AD 252’?»

ARRABERENTS 2::19:. VITH FR"}ER ZIA“"I:’ZP#"H‘i, o1& aAS HOUSE J0 Aﬂ.ar‘ah-nuﬁ

| PRLARAY

A B Jﬁrﬁ{-'(}‘\l, ASSISTANT S!.'P:.RI"JTE!‘G:.&? DIVISI*DH (‘rf SUPEﬁs 133,0"‘&
OLEES ROQH 50; Iﬁ?‘{}ﬁ’f BLDG SPRINGF IELD ILLI?‘ZOIS / 27

7

e e @rf WESTFRN U‘\I JLON W‘" _______

T—
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- T " PAET OPOLHAN POL!CE DLPARU& [:\!T Ci’l‘( OF ST, LOUI
.'_‘" .'.*"'"_"" ‘—n;‘...-......, -‘.A_.,.‘.,__,'_ .

‘ '}; Plle Co“y

P Do not Rexove i E

Y,

3. DISTRICT REFORTING N\ -M;spemm’

_,COM“RMNGRurglary & SteallnguArrest * omiemAL €N . ; :
.~ TYPE OF GRIGINAUREPORY 1 9 3379 Pris. PI‘OC o Dlvﬂﬁ-ﬂune 21) 1 067
'_ = DAYE aND TiHE OF OchRRt&CE [ PLAﬁE OF QCCURRE&CE" - 7. OISTRIC‘_(. 8. LOCATION CODE
16-1-67-9:30 A4 & 6~4-67ﬁﬁ 1504 1801 So. 11the Std  3rd, il I
’ S VICTIM IF FaRM, Nﬁ ME AND TYPE &F RUSINEES) / . - 10. HOME ADDRESS . . . :' : :
. SUBJMCT' | 1807 So. 11th. St. = . 1{ :.:.-_- 3
. : W, BUSINESS AGORESS A R s -
GA“KON, Jack Eugene - e e 5
LT ' 12. ADDITIONAL DETAILS ;:,: :
v yi < 5
oL o ' . | = I
R SUpplenental to the above report which reflecsts the ow‘esi

~...of captioned subject and the subsequent warrant issusnce for the GHarge’ -

- as Parole V'iolator. -

s

rl

Qv;ﬁ,f of Burglary & Stealing, and also held as Fugitlve 8pr1ngf1eld IlllhOlS,’

o,

S A copy of th*s report, w1th warrant eno]oonre, has been forw
S warded to ¥r. R. B: Johnson, Assistant Superintendant, Divieion of Superw
.+ vision of Parolees, Sprlnéfleld, I1linois, with reference to teleorum

- /directed to .this department under the date of June 21, 1067.

: © “Please be advised, relative to
,"funlcatlon, vherein is stated the above function has requested warrant
.. return for their charge of Parole Violation, and that arrengements
. shall be handled per local Dismas House, stated telegram attached to -
.. the original copy of this report, that the detainer has been cancelled
~ this date at our Funicipal Jall prev1ouslyﬂlodged by;this Departé‘

7[gment9

[

"irequest, by thls deoartment. -

__;icc--Asete. Super. R. B. Johnson,
" 'Div. Par., Sprlnﬂfleld Ill

| (warranv ence
*eo-File .
' 6-21-67-Copies Fud.
'--":,;.{.pmc/ - o

the above reference to COLM~

]

No further zction shall be taken in thls matter per the above

- Résoect?ully, . .71.
_ Sgt. Francis Burke DSH 294 -
Super, Fugitive Section -
Do e LM : o, R .;_
If "ADDITIONAL - SPACE 45 NEEDED, USE ANOTHER CONTINUATION REPORT .~ - . =
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With regard to GAWRON's accomplice, JAMES HENRY
RAMSEY, as reflected in the foregoing reports pertaining to
the burglary, the following additional information was obtained
by SA ALBERT J., RUSHING from records of the St. Louis Police
Dept. on 3-~-14-68:

JAMES HENRY RAMBEY, St. Louis Police Dept. #98763,
FBI #378 271 E, who resided at 1805 S. 1lth St., listed his
parente as C, W, and HATTIE RAMSEY, Weiner, Ark. He listed
his wife as GLORIA JEAN RAMSEY, 1501a S, 10th St. His FBI
identification record and his photograph as contained in the
police files reflect conclusively that he could not possibly
be identical with subject RAY. {(The identification record
for example includes entries during the period of time subject
RAY was in the Missouri State Penitentiary.) RAMSEY is des-
cribed in the police records as a white male, born
at Grubbs, Ark., black or gray hair, brown eyes, sallow com~-
plexion, slender build, bartender a=d Taborer.

COVER PasE S5
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AJR/ral

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

The following investigation was conducted on
May 23, 1968, by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING:

Mrs. MARY L. GROSS, Chief Clerk, St. Louis City Jail,
exhibited to SA ALBERT J. RUSHING a record at that jail reflecting
the following information:

JACK E, GAWRON, 1807 South Eleventh Street, age 69,
a laborer, entered the jail on June 6, 1967, on a charge of -

burglary. He was released on bond June 22, 1967. He indi-
cated his nearest relative was a daughter, COROL PEPPER,

COVER PAGE T T
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FL-302 (Rev. 1-25-80) ““FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST:GATIUN

1 Date 6-21-68

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON was interviewed at his residence. He
stated he had no additional information to offer in view of
subject's apprehension, He reiterated he had not seen or been
contacted by subject since 1959,

He was unable to recall any further information concerning
the robbery of the BANK OF ALTON, ALTON, ILLINOIS, and stated it
was entirely possible that the person who had contacted him, who
was known to him as "JIMMY," might have a different irue name,
;s 1tdis common for former convicts to use aliases, even among
riends,

It was his understanding JERRY RAY had made an
application for a passport, and that JOHEN LARRY RAY was endeavoring
to sell the GRAPEVINE TAVERN for enough money to finance a trip to
England,

He stated he would immediately contact this office in the

event he receives any information deemed by him to be pertinent
in this case,

COVER PAGE VV

6-19-68 8t. Louis, Missouri SL: 44775
On at File #

SA WILLIAM H, WARFIELD :wma

SA MARVIN R, DORAN 6~20-68
by Date dictcted

This document containg neither recommendations nor concluslons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and is loaned to
your ageney; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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SL: 44-775

HEREIE PHELPS, an inmate from Kansas City whom informant
believes is still an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary.

. Informant has not seen nor heard anything of
RAY since the latter's escape except what informant has
leagned from public news sources,

In April 1967 inPbrmant was the driver of the prison
truck in which RAY reportedly escaped from the penitentiary.
Informant at that time was assigned at Renz Farm (the number
tro honor farm of the penitentiary) and as the driver of the
yeison truck he made daily trips in the truck between Renz
Jarm and the main prison halls accompanied by a guard. The

‘truck was used to obtain supplies, equipment, food, and various
Jjother things such as laundry for Renz Farm from béth the main

f prison and other places in the town of Jefferson City. Every
‘ morning seven days a week informant drove the truck to obtain

il
!

bread for Renz Farm from the bakery at the main prison. On
such occasions informauwi as an inmate at the farm was not
permitted actually to go behind tb~ priscn walls at the main
prison but left the truck at the truck tunnel (entrance) and
the guard then accompanied the truck to the point behind the
walls where the bread was loaded on the truck. Informant
understood that the customary procedure was for other inmates
so assigned in the bakery to place the bread ir a bread box
which in turn was loaded on the truck. It is informant's
recollection that the box being used for the bread in the
period of RAY's escape was a box about three feet by two and
one half feet by three and one half feet and the top of the
box opened on hinges. The bread, which was already sliced
but was unwrapped, was placed in the box in layers which
were separated by brown wrapping paper. The guard on the
truck during this period of time was a guard named BURKHARDT
and he was the guard on the truck at the time RAY reportedly
escaped. Informant recalls that the day of RAY's reported
escape was & Sunday. On Sundays the truck made no scheduled
stops upon leaving the main prison until it reached Renz

Farm except for numerous stop signs and traffic lights. On
arrival at Renz Farm on the day of RAY's reported escape the
truck was stopped as was customary after it entered the entrance
at Renz Farm in order to make a delivery of a small amount of

COVER PAGE WW
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